Scope of delivery..................................................................................... 2
Important information.............................................................................. 2
Target audience................................................................................... 2
Intended use........................................................................................ 2
Maintenance and warranty instructions............................................... 3
Care and disposal instructions............................................................ 3
Basic safety instructions...................................................................... 4
General description............................................................................. 4

14 - Frequency
15 - Voltage and current
16 - Type designation and type code
9
Display
The display is a liquid crystal display (LCD) with the following design:
1 - Phase indication
2 - Display of the active tariff
3 - Communication symbol
4 - Display of units
5 - Value area
10
Phase indication
L1, L2, L3 permanently lit: Phase voltages are present
L1, L2, L3 flashing: Rotating field of the voltage is wrong
L1, L2, L3 off: Failure of the phase
Display of the active tariff
T1 lit: Tariff 1 active, display of tariff register 1
T1 lit and T2 flashing: Tariff 1 active, display of tariff register 2
T2 lit: Tariff 2 active, display of tariff register 2
T2 lit and T1 flashing: Tariff 2 active, display of tariff register 1
Communication symbol
Lit: Communication active via the electrical
interface.
Units
Unit of the value displayed in the value area.
Value area
Display of register contents
11
M-Bus interface
The M-Bus interface is designed as per EN 13757-2, -3.
The following parameters can be transferred via the M-Bus:
	y Manufacturer identification
	y Medium
	y Primary and secondary address of the M-Bus
	y Energy values
	y Instantaneous values:
•	 PTotal
•	 Individual power values (P1, P2, P3)
•	 Currents (I1, I2, I3)
•	 Voltages (U1, U2, U3)
	y Error status
These data are output as a standard response and can be displayed by
standard tools such as “Lorus”.
The primary M-Bus address, secondary M-Bus address and baud rate
can be modified using standard M-Bus commands.
Ex works, the meter has the following settings:
	y Primary address: 	 001
	y Secondary address: 	8-digit, e.g. 12345678 (serial number)
	y Baud rate: 	 2400 baud
Further functions and details are described in the M-Bus description for
this meter.
12
Input
In the two-tariff version, the meter is equipped with a control input (system
voltage) for tariff switching.
Specifications
System voltage 230 V AC (standard)
Output
The meter has a potential-free S0 pulse output (as per EN 62053-31).
Specifications
S0 Max. 27 V DC, 27 mA (passive)
The pulse duration is 30 or 100 ms, depending on the device version.
Depending on the device version, the energy pulses (RA) are 100 or
1 000 pulses/kWh.
Test LED
The test LED is used to output active-energy-proportional pulses and to